Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or fUture cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company
transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, primarily US Dollars. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed
to foreign exchange risk. The Company may use forward contracts or foreign exchange options towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign

currency exchange rate. These foreign exchange contracts, carried at fair value, may have varying maturities varying depending upon the primary host contract requirement
and risk management strategy of the company.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro and other currencies to the functional currency of the Company, with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

Effect on prom before tax

Particulars
Change In currency

exchange rate For the Year Ended For the Year Ended
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

US Dollars +5% 0 ,08 0.10
-5% (0,08) (0.10)

Euro +5% 0.03 0.02
~5% (0.03) (0.02)

CAD +5% 0.00 0.00
~5% (0.00) (0.00)

JPY +5% (1.56) (0.91)
~5% 1.56 0.91

AED +5% (0.00) (0.00)
~5% 0.00 0.00

MYR +5% (0.00) (0.00)
-5% 0.00 0.00

CHF +5% - -
~5% . .

GBP +5% 0.00 (0.01)
-5% I0.001 0.01

Paee 40 of 44

Blue Star Engineering & Electronics Limited
CIN No: U70200MH2010PLC204612
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2025

Credit rtsk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The company is exposed to
credit risk from its operating activities, primarily trade receivables and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

1.Trade receivables
Cuslomer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company's established policy, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk managemenl